The terms and conditions of the bonds (each a Condition, and together the Terms of the Bonds) issued by the
Issuer, are as follows:

1 Amount and Reopening, Form of the Bonds, Denomination, Custodianship and Transfer of the
Bonds

(a) The initial aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of Swiss francs (CHF) 175,000,000 (in words: one
hundred and seventy-five million Swiss francs) (the Aggregate Principal Amount) is divided into bonds
(each a Bond and collectively the Bonds) with denominations of CHF 5,000 (five thousand Swiss francs)
per Bond. 

The Issuer reserves the right to reopen (the Reopening) and increase the Aggregate Principal Amount